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February 4, 2009

Mr. Ben Stool
Assistant District Attorney
Dallas County
411 Elm Street, 5th Floor
Dallas, Texas 75202

0R2009-01475

Dear Mr. Stool:

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 334045.

Dallas County (the "county") received a request for four categories ofinformation pertaining
to the election for "State Representative District 105." You state that you have released some
of the requested information to the requestor. You claim that some of th~ remaining

. information is excepted from disclosure under section 552.101 ofthe Government Code. We
have considered the exception you claim and reviewed the submitted representative sample
of information. 1

Initially, we note that some of the submitted information, which we have marked, is not
responsive to the instant request for information because it does not pertain to any of the
requested categories ofinformation. The county need not release non-responsive information
in response to this request, and this ruling will not address that information.

IWe assume that the "representative sample" ofrecords submitted to this office is truly representative
of the r.equested records as a whole. See Open Records Decision Nos. 499 (1988),497 (1988). This open
records letter does not reach, and therefore does not authorize the withholding of, any other requested records
to the extent that those records contain substantially different types of infonnation than that submitted to this
office. (
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Section 552.101 excepts from public disclosure "information considered to be confidential
by law, either constitutional, statutory, or byjudicial decision." Gov't Code § 552.101. This
exception encompasses information that is made confidential by statute. You r~ise
section 552.101 in conjunction with section 65.060 of the Election Code, which provides:

A social security number, Texas driver's license number, or number of a
personal identification card issued by the Department of Public Safety
furnished on a provisional ballot affidavit is confidential and does not
constitute public information for purposes ofChapter 552, Government Code.
The general custodian of election records shall ensure that a social security
number, Texas driver's license number, or number of a personal
identification card issued by the Department of Public Safety is excluded
from disclosure.

Elec. Code § 65.060. The submitted affidavit for provisional voter contains the social
security number and Texas driver's license number, or number of a personal identification
card issued by the Department of Public Safety, of a provisional voter. Therefore, this
information, which we have marked, is confidential under section 65.060 of the Election
Code and must be withheld under section 552.101 ofthe Government Code. The remaining
responsive information must be released.

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
governmental body and ofthe requestor. For more information concerning those rights and
responsibilities, please visit our weQsite at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index orl.php,
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll free, at (877)
673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public information
under the Act m~st be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office ofthe Attorney .
General at (512) 475-2497.

Sincerely,

Paige Savoie
Assistant Attorney General
Open Records Division

PS/eeg
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Ref: ID# 334045

Ene. Submitted documents

cc: Requestor
(yrlo enclosures)


